## RESOLUTION NO. 1990-69

TO AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANGER TO PARTICIPATE, IN THE NAME OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, IN THE STATE COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM WITH THE STATE OF OHIO, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF STATE PURCHASING

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Purchasing Act was signed into law by Governor Richard F. Celeste on December 4, 1985;

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Purchasing Act provides the opportunity to political subdivisions in the State of Ohio to participate in contracts executed by the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing, for the purchase of supplies, services, equipment and certain materials; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.44, permits trustees of a regional transit authority to enter into agreement with the state for exercise of the powers granted by Ohio Revised Code, Sections 306.30 to 306.47, inclusive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager hereby requests authority, in the name of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, to participate in state contracts which the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing, has entered into for the purchase of supplies, services, equipment and certain materials pursuant to Ohio Revised Code, Section 125.04.

Section 2. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to agree, in the name of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, to be bound by all contract terms and conditions as the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Furchasing, prescribes. Such terms and conditions may include a reasonable fee to cover the administrative costs which the Department of Administrative Services incurs as a result of Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's participation in a contract. Further, the General Manager does hereby agree to be bound by all such terms and conditions.

Section 3. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to agree, in the name of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, to directly pay the vendor under each such state contract in which it participates for items it receives pursuant to the contract; and the General Manager does hereby agree to directly pay the vendor.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:

April 17, 1990

President

Attest.

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer